41 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

• Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or finance charges of variable interest

financial instruments.

• Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as
hedging instruments and all interest rate hedges are expected to be highly effective.

• Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are
estimated by discounting the future cash flows to net present values using appropriate market rates
prevailing at the end of the reporting period.

Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 10 basis points for all currencies
in which the Group has derivative financial instruments and variable rate assets and liabilities at 31 March
2023 will have the effects as set out in the table below.

Sensitivity analysis:

Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2
Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market interest rates 12.0   16.7   16.4   14.1

Decrease in 10 basis points in market interest rates (12.0)   (16.7)   (16.4)   (14.1)

Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2
Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market interest rates 11.4   14.3   15.5   12.8

Decrease in 10 basis points in market interest rates (11.4)   (14.3)   (15.5)   (12.8)

2023 2022

The Group
31 March

2023 2022

The Company
31 March

R1 Sensitivity analysis on derivative financial instruments.

R2 Sensitivity analysis on variable rate assets and liabilities.

Page 117 of 125

41 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

Overview

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the
replacement of some IBORs with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘interest rate benchmark
reform’).  The Group had exposures to Singapore Swap Offer Rate (“SOR”) on its financial instruments that
will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives.

In Singapore, the Steering Committee for SOR and SIBOR transition to SORA (“SC-STS”) together with the